
Updated: 7/14/25
Comparison of Formulas (SFY26) for PHEP PE12
Part 1 (72% of statewide PHEP)
Part 2 (anticipated remaining 28% of statewide PHEP)

CLHO Formula 
Current Part 1 and 

Part 2 funding

Modernization 
Formula Part 1 

and Part 2 
funding

CLHO Formula 
72% per County

Modernization 
Formula 72% 
per County

% difference if 
switch from 

CLHO formula 
to 

Modernization 
formula, for 

72% allocation

BAKER $67,542 $34,323 $48,630 $24,712 -49.18%
BENTON $82,774 $80,415 $59,597 $57,899 -2.85%
CLACKAMAS $144,633 $167,918 $104,136 $120,901 16.10%
CLATSOP $72,252 $55,453 $52,021 $39,926 -23.25%
COLUMBIA $74,482 $58,214 $53,627 $41,914 -21.84%
COOS $76,670 $62,728 $55,202 $45,164 -18.18%
CROOK $69,351 $52,302 $49,933 $37,657 -24.58%
CURRY
DESCHUTES $103,634 $114,237 $74,616 $82,250 10.23%
DOUGLAS $85,296 $88,525 $61,413 $63,738 3.79%
GILLIAM $36,170 $31,401 $26,042 $22,609 -13.19%
GRANT $37,124 $33,198 $26,729 $23,903 -10.57%
HARNEY $37,177 $32,474 $26,768 $23,381 -12.65%
HOOD RIVER $68,973 $55,147 $49,661 $39,706 -20.05%
JACKSON $105,964 $123,305 $76,294 $88,779 16.36%
JEFFERSON $69,179 $55,670 $49,809 $40,082 -19.53%
JOSEPHINE $80,835 $84,665 $58,202 $60,959 4.74%
KLAMATH $77,536 $65,429 $55,826 $47,109 -15.62%
LAKE $37,320 $33,925 $26,870 $24,426 -9.10%
LANE $136,394 $169,606 $98,204 $122,116 24.35%
LINCOLN $74,014 $59,431 $53,290 $42,790 -19.70%
LINN $89,005 $92,870 $64,084 $66,867 4.34%



MALHEUR $70,302 $58,415 $50,617 $42,059 -16.91%
MARION $129,816 $189,136 $93,467 $136,178 45.70%
MORROW $66,798 $38,572 $48,094 $27,772 -42.25%
MULTNOMAH $214,922 $269,790 $154,744 $194,249 25.53%
POLK $81,096 $80,434 $58,389 $57,913 -0.82%
**SHERMAN see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco
TILLAMOOK $69,579 $54,430 $50,097 $39,190 -21.77%
UMATILLA $79,634 $88,681 $57,337 $63,851 11.36%
UNION $69,292 $51,997 $49,890 $37,438 -24.96%
WALLOWA $37,184 $33,052 $26,772 $23,797 -11.11%
**WASCO $105,502 $88,787 $75,962 $63,927 -15.84%
WASHINGTON $179,400 $227,017 $129,168 $163,452 26.54%
WHEELER $36,052 $31,096 $25,958 $22,389 -13.75%
YAMHILL $85,024 $88,280 $61,217 $63,562 3.83%
TOTALS $2,850,923 $2,850,923 $2,052,665 $2,052,665
** Managed by North Central PH



Monthly Payout Options for Part 1 Funding
CLHO Formula Modernization Formula

July 2025 FULL 
Payment Made 
(CLHO formula)

Remaining CLHO 
Formula Part 1 
distributed 11 

months

Remaining CLHO 
Formula Part 1 

distributed evenly 
through 12/2025

Remaining CLHO 
Formula Part 1 

distributed evenly 
through 03/2026

Remaining 
Modernization 
Formula Part 1 
distributed 11 

months

Remaining 
Modernization 
Formula Part 1 

distributed evenly 
through 12/2025

Remaining Modernization 
Formula Part 1 distributed 

evenly through 03/2026
BAKER $5,628 $3,909 $8,600 $5,375 $1,735 $3,817 $2,385
BENTON $6,898 $4,791 $10,540 $6,587 $4,636 $10,200 $6,375
CLACKAMAS $12,053 $8,371 $18,417 $11,510 $9,895 $21,770 $13,606
CLATSOP $6,021 $4,182 $9,200 $5,750 $3,082 $6,781 $4,238
COLUMBIA $6,207 $4,311 $9,484 $5,927 $3,246 $7,141 $4,463
COOS $6,389 $4,438 $9,763 $6,102 $3,525 $7,755 $4,847
CROOK $5,779 $4,014 $8,831 $5,519 $2,898 $6,376 $3,985
CURRY
DESCHUTES $8,636 $5,998 $13,196 $8,248 $6,692 $14,723 $9,202
DOUGLAS $7,108 $4,937 $10,861 $6,788 $5,148 $11,326 $7,079
GILLIAM $3,014 $2,093 $4,606 $2,879 $1,781 $3,919 $2,449
GRANT $3,094 $2,149 $4,727 $2,954 $1,892 $4,162 $2,601
HARNEY $3,098 $2,152 $4,734 $2,959 $1,844 $4,057 $2,535
HOOD RIVER $5,748 $3,992 $8,783 $5,489 $3,087 $6,792 $4,245
JACKSON $8,830 $6,133 $13,493 $8,433 $7,268 $15,990 $9,994
JEFFERSON $5,765 $4,004 $8,809 $5,505 $3,120 $6,863 $4,290
JOSEPHINE $6,736 $4,679 $10,293 $6,433 $4,929 $10,844 $6,778
KLAMATH $6,461 $4,488 $9,873 $6,171 $3,695 $8,130 $5,081
LAKE $3,110 $2,160 $4,752 $2,970 $1,938 $4,263 $2,665
LANE $11,366 $7,894 $17,368 $10,855 $10,068 $22,150 $13,844
LINCOLN $6,168 $4,284 $9,424 $5,890 $3,329 $7,324 $4,578
LINN $7,417 $5,152 $11,333 $7,083 $5,404 $11,890 $7,431
MALHEUR $5,858 $4,069 $8,952 $5,595 $3,291 $7,240 $4,525
MARION $10,818 $7,514 $16,530 $10,331 $11,396 $25,072 $15,670
MORROW $5,566 $3,866 $8,506 $5,316 $2,019 $4,441 $2,776
MULTNOMAH $17,910 $12,439 $27,367 $17,104 $16,031 $35,268 $22,042
POLK $6,758 $4,694 $10,326 $6,454 $4,650 $10,231 $6,394
**SHERMAN see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco
TILLAMOOK $5,798 $4,027 $8,860 $5,537 $3,036 $6,678 $4,174
UMATILLA $6,636 $4,609 $10,140 $6,338 $5,201 $11,443 $7,152
UNION $5,774 $4,011 $8,823 $5,515 $2,879 $6,333 $3,958
WALLOWA $3,099 $2,152 $4,735 $2,959 $1,882 $4,140 $2,587
**WASCO $8,792 $6,106 $13,434 $8,396 $5,012 $11,027 $6,892

WASHINGTON $14,950 $10,383 $22,844 $14,277 $13,500 $29,700 $18,563
WHEELER $3,004 $2,087 $4,591 $2,869 $1,762 $3,877 $2,423
YAMHILL $7,085 $4,921 $10,826 $6,766 $5,134 $11,295 $7,060



PHEP Funding Splits Flat Funding

PHEP BP2 DRAFT Total Grant 8,471,350$   
CRI 755,407$      
Base 7,715,943$   

Total BaseCost Allocation 653,155$                              
Total Direct Allocated 212,818$                              
Total Base Funds 7,715,943$                           

Total Base Funds
Total

50% Split 3,857,972$       50% Split 3,857,972$                   7,715,943$        

Minus 50% Cost Allocation (326,578)$        Minus 50% Cost Allocation (326,578)$                    (653,155)

Minus Direct Allocated (212,818) (212,818)

Minus 50% Tribes (164,250) Minus 50% Tribes (164,250)$                    (328,500)
Net Amount 3,154,326$       Net Amount 3,367,144$                   6,521,470$        

Common Systems and 
Statewide Resources:

McKesson -$                McKesson -$                             
ESSENCE -$                ESSENCE -$                             
Sat Phones -$                Sat Phones -$                             
Everbridge Everbridge

PHEP Liaisons (492,741)$        PHEP RECs (492,741)$                    (985,481)$         
HOSCAP/SERV-OR (23,480)$          HOSCAP/SERV-OR (23,480)$                      (46,960)$           

 Total Spendable 2,638,105$       *LHD Base Total 2,850,923$                   5,489,029$        
% of TOTAL Base Funds 34.19%
% of Direct Base Funds 40.45% 43.72%

State % of Spendable 48.1% Current FY25 PE12 $2,938,347
LHD % of Spendable 51.9% Estimated FY26 PE12 2,850,923$        

Difference: ($87,424)
Percentage -2.98%

PHEP  - Common Systems Off The Top 

Base
$7,715,943

State LHD



PHEP Funding Splits at 72% funded

PHEP BP2 DRAFT Total Grant 6,310,886$   
CRI 755,407$      
Base 5,555,479$   

Total BaseCost Allocation 470,272$                              
Total Direct Allocated 153,229$                              
Total Base Funds 5,555,479$                           

Total Base Funds
Total

50% Split 2,777,740$       50% Split 2,777,740$                   5,555,479$        

Minus 50% Cost Allocation (235,136)$        Minus 50% Cost Allocation (235,136)$                    (470,272)

Minus Direct Allocated (153,229) (153,229)

Minus 50% Tribes (118,260) Minus 50% Tribes (118,260)$                    (236,520)
Net Amount 2,271,115$       Net Amount 2,424,344$                   4,695,458$        

Common Systems and 
Statewide Resources:

McKesson -$                McKesson -$                             
ESSENCE -$                ESSENCE -$                             
Sat Phones -$                Sat Phones -$                             
Everbridge Everbridge

PHEP Liaisons (354,773)$        PHEP RECs (354,773)$                    (709,546)$         
HOSCAP/SERV-OR (16,906)$          HOSCAP/SERV-OR (16,906)$                      (33,811)$           

 Total Spendable 1,899,436$       *LHD Base Total 2,052,665$                   3,952,101$        
% of TOTAL Base Funds 34.19%
% of Direct Base Funds 40.45% 43.72%

State % of Spendable 48.1% Current FY25 PE12 $2,938,347
LHD % of Spendable 51.9% Estimated FY26 PE12 2,052,665$        

Difference: ($885,682)
Percentage -30.14%

PHEP  - Common Systems Off The Top 

Base
$5,555,479

State LHD



CLHO Formula Part 1 and Part 2 funding for PHEP PE12
Part 1 (72% of statewide PHEP)
Part 2 (anticipated remaining 28% of statewide PHEP)

FY 26 DRAFT Formula submitted with Grant Application for BP2
Loss to OHA:  $798,259 (FTE, supplies and other)

2850923 2053380 797543

CLHO Formula Part 
1 and Part 2 

funding
Population % of Pop Per Cap DRAFT FY26

4,239,788 Base
CDC Grant 

Award
BAKER 16,746 0.395% 64,392$                         3,150$            67,542$              
BENTON 97,720 2.305% 64,392$                         18,382$          82,774$              
CLACKAMAS 426,567 10.061% 64,392$                         80,241$          144,633$            
CLATSOP 41,785 0.986% 64,392$                         7,860$            72,252$              
COLUMBIA 53,639 1.265% 64,392$                         10,090$          74,482$              
COOS 65,270 1.539% 64,392$                         12,278$          76,670$              
CROOK 26,366 0.622% 64,392$                         4,960$            69,351$              
CURRY
DESCHUTES 208,612 4.920% 64,392$                         39,242$          103,634$            
DOUGLAS 111,129 2.621% 64,392$                         20,904$          85,296$              
GILLIAM 2,108 0.050% 35,773$                         397$               36,170$              
GRANT 7,181 0.169% 35,773$                         1,351$            37,124$              
HARNEY 7,463 0.176% 35,773$                         1,404$            37,177$              
HOOD RIVER 24,357 0.574% 64,392$                         4,582$            68,973$              
JACKSON 220,999 5.213% 64,392$                         41,572$          105,964$            
JEFFERSON 25,447 0.600% 64,392$                         4,787$            69,179$              
JOSEPHINE 87,416 2.062% 64,392$                         16,444$          80,835$              
KLAMATH 69,878 1.648% 64,392$                         13,145$          77,536$              
LAKE 8,221 0.194% 35,773$                         1,546$            37,320$              
LANE 382,771 9.028% 64,392$                         72,003$          136,394$            
LINCOLN 51,153 1.206% 64,392$                         9,622$            74,014$              
LINN 130,848 3.086% 64,392$                         24,614$          89,005$              
MALHEUR 31,419 0.741% 64,392$                         5,910$            70,302$              
MARION 347,798 8.203% 64,392$                         65,424$          129,816$            
MORROW 12,791 0.302% 64,392$                         2,406$            66,798$              
MULTNOMAH 800,227 18.874% 64,392$                         150,530$        214,922$            
POLK 88,799 2.094% 64,392$                         16,704$          81,096$              
**SHERMAN 1,927 0.045% 35,773$                         362$               36,136$              
TILLAMOOK 27,574 0.650% 64,392$                         5,187$            69,579$              
UMATILLA 81,030 1.911% 64,392$                         15,242$          79,634$              
UNION 26,052 0.614% 64,392$                         4,901$            69,292$              
WALLOWA 7,497 0.177% 35,773$                         1,410$            37,184$              
**WASCO 26,444 0.624% 64,392$                         4,974$            69,366$              
WASHINGTON 611,389 14.420% 64,392$                         115,008$        179,400$            
WHEELER 1,483 0.035% 35,773$                         279$               36,052$              
YAMHILL 109,682 2.587% 64,392$                         20,632$          85,024$              
Totals 4,239,788 100% 2,053,380 797,543$        2,850,923$         
** Managed by North Central PH
Dec. 15, 2024
College of Urban and Public Affairs
For Portland State University

FORMULA FY 26 AWARD

DRAFT Program Element #12:  Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program (PHEP)

LHD FY26 DRAFT Formula with possible reductions 07-14-2025.xlsx



Modernization Formula Part 1 and Part 2 funding For PHEP PE12
Part 1 (72% of statewide PHEP)
Part 2 (anticipated remaining 28% of statewide PHEP)

Modernization 
Formula

Excluding Curry add back

Modernization 
Formula Part 1 & 
Part 2 funding

BAKER $33,702 $33,702 0.01203912 $621 $34,323
BENTON $78,961 $78,961 0.028206663 $1,454 $80,415
CLACKAMAS $164,882 $164,882 0.058899597 $3,036 $167,918
CLATSOP $54,450 $54,450 0.019450777 $1,003 $55,453
COLUMBIA $57,161 $57,161 0.020419208 $1,053 $58,214
COOS $61,594 $61,594 0.022002776 $1,134 $62,728
CROOK $51,356 $51,356 0.01834553 $946 $52,302
CURRY $51,549
DESCHUTES $112,171 $112,171 0.04007003 $2,066 $114,237
DOUGLAS $86,924 $86,924 0.031051228 $1,601 $88,525
GILLIAM $30,833 $30,833 0.011014248 $568 $31,401
GRANT $32,598 $32,598 0.011644746 $600 $33,198
HARNEY $31,887 $31,887 0.011390761 $587 $32,474
HOOD RIVER $54,150 $54,150 0.01934361 $997 $55,147
JACKSON $121,075 $121,075 0.043250741 $2,230 $123,305
JEFFERSON $54,663 $54,663 0.019526866 $1,007 $55,670
JOSEPHINE $83,134 $83,134 0.029697354 $1,531 $84,665
KLAMATH $64,246 $64,246 0.022950131 $1,183 $65,429
LAKE $33,312 $33,312 0.011899803 $613 $33,925
LANE $166,539 $166,539 0.059491515 $3,067 $169,606
LINCOLN $58,356 $58,356 0.020846089 $1,075 $59,431
LINN $91,191 $91,191 0.032575497 $1,679 $92,870
MALHEUR $57,359 $57,359 0.020489938 $1,056 $58,415
MARION $185,716 $185,716 0.066341975 $3,420 $189,136
MORROW $37,875 $37,875 0.013529811 $697 $38,572
MULTNOMAH $264,912 $264,912 0.094632586 $4,878 $269,790
POLK $78,980 $78,980 0.028213451 $1,454 $80,434
**SHERMAN see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco
TILLAMOOK $53,446 $53,446 0.019092126 $984 $54,430
UMATILLA $87,078 $87,078 0.03110624 $1,603 $88,681
UNION $51,057 $51,057 0.018238721 $940 $51,997
WALLOWA $32,454 $32,454 0.011593306 $598 $33,052
**WASCO $87,182 $87,182 0.031143391 $1,605 $88,787
WASHINGTON $222,912 $222,912 0.079629231 $4,105 $227,017
WHEELER $30,534 $30,534 0.010907439 $562 $31,096
YAMHILL $86,684 $86,684 0.030965494 $1,596 $88,280
TOTALS $2,850,923 $2,799,374 $51,549.00 $2,850,923
** Managed by North Central PH



72% funding of CLHO Formula for PHEP PE12
FY 26 DRAFT Formula submitted with Grant Application for BP2

2850923 2053380 797543

Part 1 and Part 2 
funding

72% funding 
of CLHO 
Formula 

Population % of Pop Per Cap DRAFT FY26

4,239,788 Base
CDC Grant 

Award
BAKER 16,746 0.395% 64,392$                         3,150$            67,542$               48,630$      
BENTON 97,720 2.305% 64,392$                         18,382$          82,774$               59,597$      
CLACKAMAS 426,567 10.061% 64,392$                         80,241$          144,633$             104,136$    
CLATSOP 41,785 0.986% 64,392$                         7,860$            72,252$               52,021$      
COLUMBIA 53,639 1.265% 64,392$                         10,090$          74,482$               53,627$      
COOS 65,270 1.539% 64,392$                         12,278$          76,670$               55,202$      
CROOK 26,366 0.622% 64,392$                         4,960$            69,351$               49,933$      
CURRY
DESCHUTES 208,612 4.920% 64,392$                         39,242$          103,634$             74,616$      
DOUGLAS 111,129 2.621% 64,392$                         20,904$          85,296$               61,413$      
GILLIAM 2,108 0.050% 35,773$                         397$               36,170$               26,042$      
GRANT 7,181 0.169% 35,773$                         1,351$            37,124$               26,729$      
HARNEY 7,463 0.176% 35,773$                         1,404$            37,177$               26,768$      
HOOD RIVER 24,357 0.574% 64,392$                         4,582$            68,973$               49,661$      
JACKSON 220,999 5.213% 64,392$                         41,572$          105,964$             76,294$      
JEFFERSON 25,447 0.600% 64,392$                         4,787$            69,179$               49,809$      
JOSEPHINE 87,416 2.062% 64,392$                         16,444$          80,835$               58,202$      
KLAMATH 69,878 1.648% 64,392$                         13,145$          77,536$               55,826$      
LAKE 8,221 0.194% 35,773$                         1,546$            37,320$               26,870$      
LANE 382,771 9.028% 64,392$                         72,003$          136,394$             98,204$      
LINCOLN 51,153 1.206% 64,392$                         9,622$            74,014$               53,290$      
LINN 130,848 3.086% 64,392$                         24,614$          89,005$               64,084$      
MALHEUR 31,419 0.741% 64,392$                         5,910$            70,302$               50,617$      
MARION 347,798 8.203% 64,392$                         65,424$          129,816$             93,467$      
MORROW 12,791 0.302% 64,392$                         2,406$            66,798$               48,094$      
MULTNOMAH 800,227 18.874% 64,392$                         150,530$        214,922$             154,744$    
POLK 88,799 2.094% 64,392$                         16,704$          81,096$               58,389$      
**SHERMAN 1,927 0.045% 35,773$                         362$               36,136$               26,018$      
TILLAMOOK 27,574 0.650% 64,392$                         5,187$            69,579$               50,097$      
UMATILLA 81,030 1.911% 64,392$                         15,242$          79,634$               57,337$      
UNION 26,052 0.614% 64,392$                         4,901$            69,292$               49,890$      
WALLOWA 7,497 0.177% 35,773$                         1,410$            37,184$               26,772$      
**WASCO 26,444 0.624% 64,392$                         4,974$            69,366$               49,944$      
WASHINGTON 611,389 14.420% 64,392$                         115,008$        179,400$             129,168$    
WHEELER 1,483 0.035% 35,773$                         279$               36,052$               25,958$      
YAMHILL 109,682 2.587% 64,392$                         20,632$          85,024$               61,217$      
Totals 4,239,788 100% 2,053,380 797,543$        2,850,923$          2,052,665$ 
** Managed by North Central PH
Dec. 15, 2024
College of Urban and Public Affairs
For Portland State University

DRAFT Program Element #12:  Public Health Emergency Preparedness Program (PHEP)

FORMULA FY 26 AWARD



72% funding of Modernization Formula for PHEP PE12

Excluding Curry add back

100% 
w/Modernization 

Formula

72% funding of 
Modernization 

Formula 
BAKER $33,702 $33,702 0.01203912 $621 $34,323 $24,712
BENTON $78,961 $78,961 0.028206663 $1,454 $80,415 $57,899
CLACKAMAS $164,882 $164,882 0.058899597 $3,036 $167,918 $120,901
CLATSOP $54,450 $54,450 0.019450777 $1,003 $55,453 $39,926
COLUMBIA $57,161 $57,161 0.020419208 $1,053 $58,214 $41,914
COOS $61,594 $61,594 0.022002776 $1,134 $62,728 $45,164
CROOK $51,356 $51,356 0.01834553 $946 $52,302 $37,657
CURRY $51,549
DESCHUTES $112,171 $112,171 0.04007003 $2,066 $114,237 $82,250
DOUGLAS $86,924 $86,924 0.031051228 $1,601 $88,525 $63,738
GILLIAM $30,833 $30,833 0.011014248 $568 $31,401 $22,609
GRANT $32,598 $32,598 0.011644746 $600 $33,198 $23,903
HARNEY $31,887 $31,887 0.011390761 $587 $32,474 $23,381
HOOD RIVER $54,150 $54,150 0.01934361 $997 $55,147 $39,706
JACKSON $121,075 $121,075 0.043250741 $2,230 $123,305 $88,779
JEFFERSON $54,663 $54,663 0.019526866 $1,007 $55,670 $40,082
JOSEPHINE $83,134 $83,134 0.029697354 $1,531 $84,665 $60,959
KLAMATH $64,246 $64,246 0.022950131 $1,183 $65,429 $47,109
LAKE $33,312 $33,312 0.011899803 $613 $33,925 $24,426
LANE $166,539 $166,539 0.059491515 $3,067 $169,606 $122,116
LINCOLN $58,356 $58,356 0.020846089 $1,075 $59,431 $42,790
LINN $91,191 $91,191 0.032575497 $1,679 $92,870 $66,867
MALHEUR $57,359 $57,359 0.020489938 $1,056 $58,415 $42,059
MARION $185,716 $185,716 0.066341975 $3,420 $189,136 $136,178
MORROW $37,875 $37,875 0.013529811 $697 $38,572 $27,772
MULTNOMAH $264,912 $264,912 0.094632586 $4,878 $269,790 $194,249
POLK $78,980 $78,980 0.028213451 $1,454 $80,434 $57,913
**SHERMAN see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco see Wasco
TILLAMOOK $53,446 $53,446 0.019092126 $984 $54,430 $39,190
UMATILLA $87,078 $87,078 0.03110624 $1,603 $88,681 $63,851
UNION $51,057 $51,057 0.018238721 $940 $51,997 $37,438
WALLOWA $32,454 $32,454 0.011593306 $598 $33,052 $23,797
**WASCO $87,182 $87,182 0.031143391 $1,605 $88,787 $63,927
WASHINGTON $222,912 $222,912 0.079629231 $4,105 $227,017 $163,452
WHEELER $30,534 $30,534 0.010907439 $562 $31,096 $22,389
YAMHILL $86,684 $86,684 0.030965494 $1,596 $88,280 $63,562
TOTALS $2,850,923 $2,799,374 $51,549.00 $2,850,923 $2,052,665
** Managed by North Central PH



Population Estimates for Oregon and Counties

Certified 
Estimate

July 1, 2024

Revised 
Population 

Estimate July 
1, 2023

Population 
Change 
2023-24

Percent 
Change 2023-

24
Oregon 4,263,385 4,250,027 13,358 0.3%

BAKER 16,746           16,827            -81 -0.5% 
BENTON 97,720           97,526            194 0.2% 
CLACKAMAS 426,567        424,305          2,262 0.5% 
CLATSOP 41,785           41,606            179 0.4% 
COLUMBIA 53,639           53,262            377 0.7% 
COOS 65,270           65,294            -24 0.0% 
CROOK 26,366           26,080            286 1.1% 
CURRY 23,597           23,673            -76 -0.3% 
DESCHUTES 208,612        206,212          2,400 1.2% 
DOUGLAS 111,129        111,335          -206 -0.2% 
GILLIAM 2,108             2,089              19 0.9% 
GRANT 7,181             7,231              -50 -0.7% 
HARNEY 7,463             7,476              -13 -0.2% 
HOOD RIVER 24,357           24,168            189 0.8% 
JACKSON 220,999        220,951          48 0.0% 
JEFFERSON 25,447           25,217            230 0.9% 
JOSEPHINE 87,416           87,533            -117 -0.1% 
KLAMATH 69,878           69,959            -81 -0.1% 
LAKE 8,221             8,235              -14 -0.2% 
LANE 382,771        382,355          416 0.1% 
LINCOLN 51,153           51,005            148 0.3% 
LINN 130,848        129,994          854 0.7% 
MALHEUR 31,419           31,570            -151 -0.5% 
MARION 347,798        347,785          13 0.0% 
MORROW 12,791           12,716            75 0.6% 
MULTNOMAH 800,227        799,282          945 0.1% 
POLK 88,799           88,603            196 0.2% 
SHERMAN 1,927             1,914              13 0.7% 
TILLAMOOK 27,574           27,505            69 0.3% 
UMATILLA 81,030           80,707            323 0.4% 
UNION 26,052           26,047            5 0.0% 
WALLOWA 7,497             7,501              -4 -0.1% 
WASCO 26,444           26,575            -131 -0.5% 
WASHINGTON 611,389        607,144          4,245 0.7% 
WHEELER 1,483             1,479              4 0.3% 
YAMHILL 109,682        108,866          816 0.7% 
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